

**FILED**

MAY 14, 2014

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

31314-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

REUBEN D. DWAZI MULAMBA, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF KITTITAS COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Janet G. Gemberling  
Attorney for Appellant

JANET GEMBERLING, P.S.  
PO Box 9166  
Spokane, WA 99209  
(509) 838-8585

## INDEX

A.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
B.	ISSUES .....	2
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	1. Events Following The Commission Of The Crime .....	5
	2. Trial Court Proceedings .....	11
D.	ARGUMENT .....	20
	1. THE SOCIAL WORKER’S HEARSAY TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE .....	20
	a. The Court Erred In Determining The Social Worker’s Statements Were Admissible Under Child Hearsay Statute .....	20
	b. The Social Worker Testified To Hearsay Statements That Are Not Admissible Under The Child Hearsay Statute .....	27
	i. Statements That Do Not Describe An Act Of Physical Abuse .....	27
	ii. Statements About A Different Child.....	32
	iii. Statements Describing Threats .....	33
	2. THE CONVICTION IS BASED ON INCOMPETENT EVIDENCE .....	36

3.	THE SOCIAL WORKER’S OPINION AS TO J.R.’S VERACITY VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	42
4.	THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FINDING S.E. WAS PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE .....	46
E.	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

CITY OF SEATTLE V. HEATLEY, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	44
IN RE MARRIAGE OF HUNTER, 52 Wn. App. 265, 758 P.2d 1019 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1006 (1989).....	37
STATE V. ALLEN, 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967).....	37
STATE V. ALVAREZ-ABREGO, 154 Wn. App. 351, 225 P.3d 396 (2010).....	32
STATE V. ARMSTRONG, 106 Wn.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986).....	48
STATE V. AVILA, 78 Wn. App. 731, 899 P.2d 11 (1995).....	36
STATE V. BEADLE, 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011).....	42
STATE V. BROUSSEAU, 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011).....	36
STATE V. C.J., 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	28, 36, 37
STATE V. CARLSON, 61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	22, 24, 26
STATE V. DEMERY, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	42, 43, 44
STATE V. DOLAN, 118 Wn. App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (2003).....	43

STATE V. DUNN, 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....	45
STATE V. ELMORE, 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760 (2010).....	42
STATE V. FISHER, 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).....	47, 48
STATE V. GARIBAY, 67 Wn. App. 773, 841 P.2d 49 (1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	47
STATE V. GULOY, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	45
STATE V. HOPKINS, 137 Wn. App. 441, 154 P.3d 250 (2007).....	41
STATE V. JACKMON, 55 Wn. App. 562, 778 P.2d 1079 (1989)), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 437, 237 P.3d 282 (2010).....	46
STATE V. JENNINGS, 106 Wn. App. 532, 24 P.3d 430 (2001).....	48
STATE V. JONES, 112 Wn.2d 488, 772 P.2d 496 (1989).....	27
STATE V. KENNEALY, 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200 (2009).....	21, 22
STATE V. KING, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	43, 44
STATE V. KIRKMAN, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	42, 43
STATE V. MILLER, 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).....	45

STATE V. MITCHELL, 149 Wn. App. 716, 205 P.3d 920 (2009).....	46
STATE V. RAFAY, 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1023 (2013).....	42, 43
STATE V. RYAN, 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	22
STATE V. S.J.W., 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010).....	36
STATE V. SULEIMAN, 158 Wn.2d 280 143 P.3d 795 (2006).....	46
STATE V. TUNELL, 51 Wn. App. 274, 753 P.2d 543 (1988).....	48
STATE V. WOOD, 42 Wn. App. 78, 709 P.2d 1209 (1985).....	48
STATE V. WOODY, 48 Wn. App. 772, 742 P.2d 133 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1006 (1988).....	47
VALENTINE V. DEPT' OF LICENSING, 77 Wn. App. 838, 894 P.2d 1352 (1995).....	23

**SUPREME COURT CASES**

CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	41
--	----

**FEDERAL CASES**

UNITED STATES V. SAMARA, 643 F.2d 701 (10th Cir.1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 829, 102 S. Ct. 122, 70 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1981).....	43
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

ARTICLE I, § 21 ..... 42  
SIXTH AMENDMENT ..... 42

**STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(b) ..... 46  
RCW 9A.44.120..... 11, 21, 22, 27, 31, 33, 35  
RCW 9A.44.120(1)..... 27

**COURT RULES**

ER 801 ..... 21  
ER 802 ..... 21  
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5A K. TEGLAND, Wash. Prac., Evidence § 292 (2d ed. 1982) ..... 43  
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) ..... 23
